



Agenda of the Ordinary General Assembly Meeting	Notes
1. Listen to the Chairman's message for the financial year ended December 31, 2016.	1. Please bring your Identity Card and NIN number issued by the Qatar Exchange to the venue of the General Assembly meetings for registration, which will commence at 3:30 pm.
2. Listen and approve the Board of Directors' Report on MPHIC's operations and financial performance for the financial year ended December 31, 2016, and the future plan of the Company.	2. If you are not able to attend personally, you may wish to authorize another MPHIC shareholder to vote on your behalf in the General Assembly meetings. You can do this by using a proxy form, which you can download from the Company's Website: <a href="http://www.mphc.com.qa">www.mphc.com.qa</a> .
3. Listen and approve the Auditors' Report on MPHIC's consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended December 31, 2016.	3. Once completed and signed, the proxy form must be delivered to MPHIC no less than 48 hours prior to the commencement of the General Assembly meetings.
4. Approval of MPHIC's financial statements for the financial year ended December 31, 2016.	4. No proxy may be appointed to act if, in consequence of such appointment, the proxy shall represent more than five (5) percentage of the Company's issued share capital when the shares of the person appointing the proxy are aggregated with the shares of the person appointed to act as a proxy.
5. Approve the 2016 Corporate Governance Report.	5. For the avoidance of doubt, shareholders are advised that this Notice to Shareholders constitutes good and valid notice, with no need for distribution by normal post.
6. Approve the Board's recommendation for a dividend payment of QR 0.6 per share, representing 6% of the nominal share value.	
7. Absolve the Board of Directors from responsibility for the year 2016 and approve their remuneration.	
8. Appointment of the external auditors for the financial year ending December 31, 2017 and approve their fees.	

## Agenda of the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting

1. Amendments to the Company's articles of association

**Article (2) Formation**

**Former Article reads as follows:**

A Qatari Shareholding Company has been established by the initial subscriber hereto pursuant to the provisions of Article 68 of the Commercial Companies Law No. 5 of 2002 (the "Law").

**Amended Article reads as follows:**

The Company is a Qatari Shareholding Company organised pursuant to the provisions of these Articles and the Commercial Companies Law No. 11 of 2015 (the "Law").

**Article (13.2.1) Dividends**

**Former Article reads as follows:**

The Company may, by Resolution of the General Assembly, declare dividends but no dividend shall exceed the amount recommended by the Board and the Board shall not be obliged to recommend any amount of dividend in any year or years. Any such Resolution declaring a dividend shall be given effect by the Board within thirty (30) days.

**Amended Article reads as follows:**

Dividends shall, by resolution of the General Assembly, be distributed to shareholders not less than five (5) percent of the net profits of the Company after deducting legal deductions,

**Amended Article reads as follows:**

The Board shall meet for the conduct of the Company business, and shall organise or adjourn its meetings as it may decide. The Board shall meet at least six (6) times during the Company's fiscal year, and a three-month period may not lapse without a meeting of Board. The approval of the Board of Directors on resolutions by circulation shall substitute the meeting according to Article 34. A provisional date for the next meeting shall be agreed upon at the end of each meeting. Additional meetings shall be convened at the direction of the Chairman or at the request of any Director.

The Board of Directors may, in case of necessity and on urgency grounds, issue resolutions in writing by circulation subject to written approval on such resolutions by a number of members who constitute the quorum (being at least of the Board, excluding Independent Directors), and the resolution shall be deemed in force and effective for all purposes as if it was adopted at a meeting of the Board. In all cases, the written resolution shall be submitted at the next meeting of the Board, to be included in the minutes of the meeting.

## Introduction

The Board of Directors takes pleasure in presenting its 4th Annual Report on the operational and financial performance of Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company, one of the region's premier diversified petrochemical conglomerates with interests in the production of olefins, polyolefins, alpha olefins and chlor-alkali products.

## Financial Results

MPHC reported a commendable net profit of QR 994.6 million for the year ended 31 December, 2016 with an earnings per share of QR 0.79, posting a decline in profits of QR 92.5 million or 8% compared to a net profit of QR 1,087.1 million with an earnings per share of QR 0.87 during the previous year. The year-on-year decrease was due to the decline in selling prices by 7% despite improved sales volumes in the midst of a challenging market. This reduction was partially offset by the cost savings arising from the cost optimization initiatives undertaken by the group. These

**Performance Versus Budget**  
The group closed the year with a net profit that was 18% more than the budgeted expectations.

**Conclusion**

The Board of Directors expresses its gratitude to His Highness, Sheikh Tamim bin Hamad Al-Thani, the Emir of the State of Qatar, for his wise leadership and guidance. Our gratitude is also extended to the Chairman of the Board of Directors, Mr. Ahmad Saif Al-Sulaiti, for his vision and leadership. We also extend our appreciation to the senior management and staff of the group companies.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	
<b>The Shareholders</b> <b>Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C.</b> <b>Doha - Qatar</b>	
<b>Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements</b>	
<b>Opinion</b>	
<p>We have audited the financial statements of Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C. (the "Company") which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.</p> <p>In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2016 and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).</p>	
<b>Basis for Opinion</b>	
<p>We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to the audit of the Company's financial statements in Qatar, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.</p>	
<b>Key Audit Matters</b>	
<p>Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.</p>	
Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p>The Company has investments in joint ventures with carrying amount of QR 13,149 million as of December 31, 2016. Embedded in these investments is goodwill amounting to QR 8,782 million, which was recognised at acquisition (Note 4).</p> <p>As per International Accounting Standard 36 "Impairment of Assets", the entire carrying amount of the investment including goodwill is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired.</p> <p>During the year, the Company undertook an assessment for impairment of its investments in joint ventures due to the below indicators:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>✓ Significant embedded goodwill in the carrying value of the investment;</li> <li>✓ Volatility in petrochemical prices which resulted to lower share in profits from joint ventures.</li> </ul> <p>The recoverable amount is estimated by the Company using the "value in use" method. The impairment test is a complex process requiring significant management judgment and is based on assumptions about future profitability and cash flows, appropriate discount rates and terminal period growth rate as disclosed in Note 16 of the financial statements.</p>	<p>We evaluated the appropriateness of management's identification of the Company's cash generating units (CGUs) and assessment of indicators of impairment.</p> <p>We focused our testing on impairment of investment on the key assumptions made by management. Our audit procedures included below procedures:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>➤ Evaluating whether the model used by management to calculate the value in use of each CGU complies with IAS 36 impairment of Assets.</li> <li>➤ Obtained and analysed the business plans provided by management for each subject asset to determine whether they are reasonable and supportable;</li> <li>➤ Analysed the discount rates calculated by management and recalculated Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) independently to compare and verify management's calculations;</li> <li>➤ Reviewed long term growth rates based on growth in Gross Domestic Product "GDP" and long term inflation rates expectation;</li> <li>➤ We have further compared the assumptions to externally derived data and also agreed to approved budget.</li> <li>➤ Cross checked values with market multiples where applicable; and</li> <li>➤ Assessed the reasonableness of key cash flows assumptions by agreeing underlying data to supporting evidence.</li> <li>➤ Assessed whether the related disclosures of this area were adequate in accordance to requirements of IFRS.</li> </ul> <p>We performed sensitivity analysis around the key assumptions used by management to ascertain the extent of change in those assumptions that either individually or collectively would be required for an additional impairment charge.</p>

➤ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We draw attention to Note 3 to the financial statements which explains that a new Qatar Commercial Companies' law was issued, replacing Law No. 5 of 2002. On July 7, 2015 the new law was included in the official Gazette for effective use and application. All entities were granted extensions to comply with the provisions of the law until August 7, 2017. The Company's management is in the process of assessing the impact of the new law on their Articles of Association and the financial statements.

**Muhammad Bahemia**  
Partner  
License No. 103



# Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Notes	2016 QR'000	2015 QR'000
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current asset</b>			
Investment in joint ventures	5	13,149,165	13,138,932
<b>Current assets</b>			
Prepayments and other debit balances	6	97,416	104,907
Due from a related party	8	98,098	142,688
Bank balances	7	1,081,859	926,223
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>1,277,373</b>	<b>1,173,818</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>14,426,538</b>	<b>14,312,750</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	10	12,563,175	12,563,175
Legal reserve	11	25,364	25,364
Retained earnings		1,689,021	1,598,661
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>14,277,560</b>	<b>14,187,200</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade payables and accruals	9	140,812	118,369
Due to a related party	8	8,166	7,181
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>148,978</b>	<b>125,550</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>14,426,538</b>	<b>14,312,750</b>

Ahmad Saif Al-Sulaiti  
Chairman

Mohamed Salem Al-Marri  
Vice Chairman

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

## STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Notes	2016 QR'000	2015 QR'000
Share of profit from joint ventures	5	901,261	994,198
Interest income		19,779	9,188
Other income		1,118	308
		<b>922,158</b>	<b>1,003,694</b>
General and administrative expenses		(17,270)	(16,789)
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>904,888</b>	<b>986,905</b>
Tax refund	19	89,760	100,179
<b>Net income for the year</b>		<b>994,648</b>	<b>1,087,084</b>
Other comprehensive income		--	--
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>994,648</b>	<b>1,087,084</b>
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in QR per share)</b>			
	13	0.79	0.87

## STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Share capital QR'000	Legal Reserve QR'000	Retained earnings QR'000	Total QR'000
Balance at January 1, 2015	12,563,175	17,444	1,920,703	14,501,322
Dividends declared (Note 12)	--	--	(1,381,949)	(1,381,949)
Excess funds over IPO costs (Note 11)	--	7,920	--	7,920
Social and sports fund contribution (Note 17)	--	--	(27,177)	(27,177)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	--	--	<b>1,087,084</b>	<b>1,087,084</b>
Balance at December 31, 2015	12,563,175	25,364	1,598,661	14,187,200
Dividends declared (Note 12)	--	--	(879,422)	(879,422)
Social and sports fund contribution (Note 17)	--	--	(24,866)	(24,866)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	--	--	<b>994,648</b>	<b>994,648</b>
<b>Balance at December 31, 2016</b>	<b>12,563,175</b>	<b>25,364</b>	<b>1,689,021</b>	<b>14,277,560</b>

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

	Notes	2016 QR'000	2015 QR'000
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit for the year		994,648	1,087,084
Adjustments for :			
Interest income		(19,779)	(9,188)
Share of profit from joint ventures	5	(901,261)	(994,198)
		<b>73,608</b>	<b>83,698</b>
Working capital changes:			
Prepayments and other debit balances		9,665	41,689
Due from a related party		--	7,920
Due to a related party	8	985	25,883
Trade payables and accruals	9	(548)	(24,525)
<b>Cash from operations</b>		<b>83,710</b>	<b>134,665</b>
Interest received		17,605	3,708
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>		<b>101,315</b>	<b>138,373</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Dividends received		935,618	945,977
Net (increase)/ decrease in term deposits		(187,622)	490,382
<b>Cash generated from investing activities</b>		<b>747,996</b>	<b>1,436,359</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITY</b>			
Dividends paid	12	(854,120)	(1,351,532)
Increase in unclaimed dividend bank accounts		(25,302)	(57,012)
Social and sports fund contribution		(27,177)	(44,893)
<b>Cash used in financing activity</b>		<b>(906,599)</b>	<b>(1,453,437)</b>
<b>NET (DECREASE)/ INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>			
		(57,288)	121,295
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		174,927	53,632
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT DECEMBER 31,</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>117,639</b>	<b>174,927</b>

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

### 1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND ACTIVITIES

Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company Q.S.C. (the "Company" or "MPHC") is registered and incorporated in Qatar under commercial registration number 60843 as a Qatari Shareholding Company by its founding shareholder, Qatar Petroleum ("QP"). The Company was incorporated under Article 68 of the Qatar Commercial Companies Law No. 5 of 2002. The Company was incorporated on May 29, 2013 for an initial period of 99 years, following the decision of H.E. the Minister of Economy and Commerce No. 22 of 2013, issued on May 21, 2013. The registered address of the Company is P.O. Box 3212, Doha, State of Qatar. The Company is listed on the Qatar Exchange and is a subsidiary of QP.

The principal activity of the Company is to establish, manage, own and/or hold shares, assets and interests in companies (and their subsidiaries and/or associated undertakings) engaged in all manner of processing and/or manufacturing petrochemical products, together with any other company or undertaking which the Company deems beneficial to its business, diversification or expansion from time to time.

The Company was incorporated with an initial share capital of QR 10 million. QP transferred its shareholding ("transfer shares") in the joint venture companies mentioned in the table below to MPHC based on a Share Swap agreement dated August 4, 2013. The consideration for the transfer of shares was the allotment and issuance of shares ("swap shares") by MPHC to QP. The completion of transfer shares was effective under the agreement upon obtaining the commercial registration certificates evidencing the transfer shares registered in the name of MPHC, and the swap shares in the name of QP which occurred on September 9, 2013. Subsequently, an amendment was made to the Share Swap agreement on January 30, 2014, whereby QP and MPHC agreed the transfer date to be September 1, 2013 ("acquisition date"). Accordingly, the share of profits in the joint venture entities was accounted for the period from September 1 to December 31, 2013.

In early 2014, Qatar Petroleum offered 323,187,677 existing ordinary shares of the Company during an initial public offer at an offer price of QR 10.20 per share (including QR 0.20 per share for offering and listing costs). On February 26, 2014, the Company became the 43rd company to be listed on Qatar Exchange. The share offer comprised of 25.7312% of the total issued share capital of the Company. The initial public offer was restricted to individual Qatari citizens and certain selected Qatari Institutions only.

The joint ventures of the Company, equity accounted for, in these financial statements are as follows:

Entity name	Country of incorporation	Relationship	Ownership interest 2016
Qatar Chemical Company Limited (Q-Chem I)	Qatar	Joint venture	49%
Qatar Chemical Company (II) Limited (Q-Chem II)	Qatar	Joint venture	49%
Qatar Vinyl Company Limited (QVC)	Qatar	Joint venture	55.2%

• **Qatar Chemical Company Limited ("Q-Chem")** is a Qatari Shareholding Company incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QP, MPHC and Chevron Phillips Chemical International Qatar Holdings L.L.C. ("CPCIQH"). Q-Chem is engaged in the production, storage and sale of polyethylene, 1-hexene and other petrochemical products.

• **Qatar Chemical Company II Limited ("Q-Chem II")**, is a Qatari Shareholding Company incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QP, MPHC and CPCIQH. Q-Chem II is engaged in the production, storage and sale of polyethylene, normal alpha olefins, other ethylene derivatives and other petrochemical products.

• **Qatar Vinyl Company Limited ("QVC")**, is a Qatari Shareholding Company incorporated in the State of Qatar and is a jointly controlled entity among QP, MPHC and Qatar Petrochemical Company Limited ("QAPCO"). QVC is engaged in the production and sale of petrochemical products such as caustic soda, ethylene dichloride and vinyl chloride monomer.

The Company commenced commercial activities on September 1, 2013.

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2016 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on February 5, 2017.

### 2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRSs)

#### 2.1 New and revised IFRSs IFRSs applied with no material effect on the financial statements

The following new and revised IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016, have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

- IFRS 14 *Regulatory Deferral Accounts*
- Amendments to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* relating to Disclosure initiative
- Amendments to IFRS 11 *Joint Arrangements* relating to accounting for acquisitions of interests in joint operations
- Amendments to IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment* and IAS 38 *Intangible Assets* relating to clarification of acceptable methods of depreciation and amortization
- Amendments to IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment* and IAS 41 *Agriculture: Bearer Plants*
- Amendments to IAS 27 *Separate Financial Statements* relating to accounting investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates to be optionally accounted for using the equity method in separate financial statements
- Amendments to IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements*, IFRS 12 *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* and IAS 28 *Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures* relating to applying the consolidation exception for investment entities
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012 – 2014 Cycle covering amendments to IFRS 5, IFRS 7, IAS 19 and IAS 34

#### 2.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Company has not yet applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

#### New and revised IFRSs

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle amending IFRS 1, IFRS 12 and IAS 28

#### Effective for annual periods beginning on or after

The amendments to IFRS 1 and IAS 28 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, the amendment to IFRS 12 for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017

January 1, 2017

January 1, 2017

January 1, 2018

Amendments to IAS 12 *Income Taxes* relating to the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealised losses

Amendments to IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows* to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.

IFRIC 22 *Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration*

The interpretation addresses foreign currency transactions or parts of transactions where:

- there is consideration that is denominated or priced in a foreign currency;
- the entity recognises a prepayment asset or a deferred income liability in respect of that consideration, in advance of the recognition of the related asset, expense or income; and
- the prepayment asset or deferred income liability is non-monetary.

Amendments to IFRS 2 *Share Based Payment* regarding classification and measurement of share based payment transactions

January 1, 2018

Amendments to IFRS 4 *Insurance Contracts*: Relating to the different effective dates of IFRS 9 and the forthcoming new insurance contracts standard.

January 1, 2018

Amendments to IAS 40 *Investment Property*: Amends paragraph 57 to state that an entity shall transfer a property to, or from, investment property when, and only when, there is evidence of a change in use. A change of use occurs if property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property. A change in management's intentions for the use of a property by itself does not constitute evidence of a change in use. The paragraph has been amended to state that the list of examples therein is non-exhaustive.

January 1, 2018

Amendments to IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* relating to disclosures about the initial application of IFRS 9

When IFRS 9 is first applied

IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* relating to the additional hedge accounting disclosures (and consequential amendments) resulting from the introduction of the hedge accounting chapter in IFRS 9

When IFRS 9 is first applied

IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* (revised versions in 2009, 2010, 2013 and 2014)

January 1, 2018

IFRS 9 issued in November 2009 introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 was subsequently amended in October 2010 to include requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and for derecognition, and in November 2013 to include the new requirements for general hedge accounting. Another revised version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 mainly to include a) impairment requirements for financial assets and b) limited amendments to the classification and measurement requirements by introducing a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' (FVTOCI) measurement category for certain simple debt instruments.

A finalised version of IFRS 9 which contains accounting requirements for financial instruments, replacing IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. The standard contains requirements in the following areas:

- Classification and measurement:** Financial assets are classified by reference to the business model within which they are held and their contractual cash flow characteristics. The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces a 'fair value through other comprehensive income' category for certain debt instruments. Financial liabilities are classified in a similar manner to under IAS 39, however there are differences in the requirements applying to the measurement of an entity's own credit risk.
- Impairment:** The 2014 version of IFRS 9 introduces an 'expected credit loss' model for the measurement of the impairment of financial assets, so it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before a credit loss is recognised
- Hedge accounting:** Introduces a new hedge accounting model that is designed to be more closely aligned with how entities undertake risk management activities when hedging financial and non-financial risk exposures.
- Derecognition:** The requirements for the derecognition of financial assets and liabilities are carried forward from IAS 39.

IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

January 1, 2018

In May 2014, IFRS 15 was issued which established a single comprehensive model for entities to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers. IFRS 15 will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance including IAS 18 *Revenue*, IAS 11 *Construction Contracts* and the related interpretations when it becomes effective.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Specifically, the standard introduces a 5-step approach to revenue recognition:

- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.
- Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer.
- Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 3: Determine the transaction price.
- Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract.
- Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

Under IFRS 15, an entity recognises when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when 'control' of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in IFRS 15 to deal with specific scenarios. Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by IFRS 15.

Amendments to IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts* with Customers to clarify three aspects of the standard (identifying performance obligations, principal versus agent considerations, and licensing) and to provide some transition relief for modified contracts and completed contracts.

January 1, 2018

IFRS 16 *Leases*

January 1, 2019

IFRS 16 specifies how an IFRS reporter will recognise, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or finance, with IFRS 16's approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17.

Amendments to IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture.

Effective date deferred indefinitely

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Company's financial statements as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, except for IFRS 9, IFRS 15 and IFRS 16, may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Company in the period of initial application.

Management anticipates that IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 will be adopted in the Company's financial statements for the annual period beginning January 1, 2018 and that IFRS 16 will be adopted in the Company's financial statements for the annual period beginning January 1, 2019. The application of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 may have significant impact on amounts reported and disclosures made in the Company's financial statements in respect of revenue from contracts with customers and the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities and the application of IFRS 16 may have significant impact on amounts reported and disclosures made in the Company's financial statements in respect of its leases.

However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of effects of the application of these standards until the Company performs a detailed review.

### 3. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Qatari Riyal ("QR"). These financial statements are presented in QR'000, except where otherwise indicated.

#### Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), the Company's Articles of Association, and the applicable provisions of Qatar Commercial Companies Law.

The Emir HH Sheikh Tamim bin Hamad Al Thani issued Emiri decision No. 11 of 2015, replacing Law No. 5 of 2002. On July 7, 2015 the new commercial companies' law was included in the official Gazette for effective use and application. The new law which came into effect 30 days from the date of its official publication in the Gazette. All entities were granted extensions to comply with the provisions of the law until August 7, 2017. The Company's management is in the process of assessing the impact of the new law on their Articles of Association and the financial statements.

#### Business combinations and goodwill

The management uses the following criteria to evaluate whether a business combination has substance, to apply the acquisition method as described in IFRS 3 – Business Combinations or the pooling of interest method where the transaction lacks substance:

- (a) the purpose of the transaction;
- (b) the involvement of outside parties in the transaction, such as non-controlling interests or other third parties;
- (c) whether or not the transaction is conducted at fair value;
- (d) the existing activities of the entities involved in the transactions;
- (e) whether or not it is bringing entities together into a reporting entity that did not exist before; and where a new company is established, whether it is undertaken in connection with an IPO or spin-off or other change in control and significant change in ownership.

#### Accounting for business combinations involving entities or businesses under common control

Accounting for business combinations involving entities or businesses under common control is outside the scope of IFRS 3 "Business Combinations". In the absence of specific guidance in IFRS, Management uses its judgment in developing and applying an accounting policy that is relevant and reliable. In making that judgment, Management may also consider the most recent pronouncements of other standard-setting bodies that use a similar conceptual framework to develop accounting standards, to the extent that these do not conflict with the IFRS.

Management has adopted the acquisition method to account for the business combinations of entities under common control considering the substance of the arrangement. The cost of the business combination is measured as the aggregate of the fair values (at the date of exchange) of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree, plus any costs directly attributable to the business combination. The acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition under IFRS 3 Business Combinations are recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date, except for non-current assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 "Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations", which are recognised at lower of carrying value and fair value less costs to sell.

#### Interest in joint venture

The results and assets and liabilities of joint ventures are incorporated in these financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5. Under the equity method, an investment in a joint venture is initially recognised in the statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Company's share of the profit or loss of the joint venture. When the Company's share of losses of a joint venture exceeds the Company's interest in that joint venture (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Company's net investment in the joint venture), the Company discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the joint venture.

An investment in a joint venture is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes a joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the investment over the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the investment is acquired.

When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying amount.

The Company discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when the investment ceases to be a joint venture, or when the investment is classified as held for sale. When the Company retains an interest in the former joint venture and the retained interest is a financial asset, the Company measures the retained interest at fair value at that date and the fair value is regarded as its fair value on initial recognition in accordance with IAS 39. The difference between the carrying amount of the joint venture at the date the equity method was discontinued, and the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from disposing of a part interest in the joint venture is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the joint venture. If a gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income by that joint venture would be reclassified to profit or loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities, then the Company also reclassifies the gain or loss from equity to profit or loss (as a reclassification adjustment) when the equity method is discontinued.

Unrealized gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and the joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the joint venture.

#### Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is current when:

- It is expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- It is cash or a cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

#### Financial assets

All financial assets are recognised and derecognised on trade date where the purchase or sale of a financial asset is under a contract whose terms require delivery of the financial asset within the timeframe established by the market concerned, and are initially measured at fair value, plus transaction





# Mesaieed Petrochemical Holding Company

Objective evidence of impairment could include:

- (i) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- (ii) default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- (iii) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organisation; or
- (iv) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

#### Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised where:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- The Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

#### Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of existing financial liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of original financial liability and recognition of new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

#### Accounts payable and accruals

Liabilities are recognized for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

#### Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

#### Foreign currency translation

In preparing the financial statements of the Company, transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except as otherwise stated in the Standards.

#### Fair values

The fair value of financial investments that are actively traded in organized financial markets is determined by reference to quoted market bid prices for assets and offer prices for liabilities at the close of business at the end of the reporting period.

For financial instruments where there is no active market, the fair value is determined by using valuation techniques. Such techniques include using recent arm's length transactions, reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same and/or discounted cash flow analysis. For discounted cash flow techniques, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate used is a market related rate for a similar instrument.

If the fair values cannot be measured reliably, these financial instruments are measured at cost.

#### Dividend distributions

Dividend distributions are at the discretion of the Company. A dividend distribution to the Company's shareholders is accounted for as a deduction from retained earnings. A declared dividend is recognised as a liability in the period in which it is approved at the Annual General Assembly.

#### Social and Sports Fund Contribution

Pursuant to the Qatar Law No. 13 of 2008 and the related clarifications issued in 2011, which is applicable for all Qatari listed shareholding companies with publicly traded shares, the Company has made an appropriation of 2.5% of its net profit to a state social fund.

#### Earnings per share

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its ordinary shares. Basic and diluted EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

#### Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures using the acquisition method of accounting considering the substance of the transaction. The total consideration was QR 12,553 million which was settled by allotment and issue of swap shares by MPHIC to QP, as detailed in Note 1 to the financial statements.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed regularly. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future.

## 4. BUSINESS COMBINATION

On September 1, 2013, QP transferred its shareholding in the joint venture companies (the "transaction") through a share swap agreement with the Company. The transaction was accounted for as a common control transaction using the acquisition method of accounting considering the substance of the transaction. The total consideration was QR 12,553 million which was settled by allotment and issue of swap shares by MPHIC to QP, as detailed in Note 1 to the financial statements.

	Q-Chem I 2016 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2016 QR '000	QVC 2016 QR '000	Total 2016 QR '000
Total consideration	4,600,000	6,600,000	1,353,175	12,553,175
Less: Fair values of net assets acquired	(1,050,597)	(1,721,289)	(998,930)	(3,770,816)

Embedded goodwill arising on acquisition	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245	8,782,359
--	-----------	-----------	---------	-----------

The Company used fair values of net assets acquired in determining its goodwill. A formal purchase price allocation ("PPA") exercise was performed during 2014 to determine the fair value of net assets acquired, which resulted in the identifiable net assets being revised and the goodwill being increased by an amount of QR 101.6 million. The PPA did not result in any impact on the investment in joint venture balance or results of the Company.

## 5. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

The summarised financial information below presents amounts shown in the financial statements of the joint ventures as of December 31, 2016, which are presented in US\$ '000 and are translated using an exchange rate of 3.64 in the below table:

Statement of financial position of joint venture entities				
	Q-Chem I 2016 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2016 QR '000	QVC 2016 QR '000	Total 2016 QR '000
Current assets	1,816,777	2,356,434	1,057,848	5,231,059
Non-current assets	2,487,323	5,971,367	1,245,896	9,704,586
Current liabilities	(903,972)	(1,055,425)	(184,686)	(2,144,083)
Non-current liability	(1,118,692)	(2,651,722)	(335,033)	(4,105,447)
Equity	2,281,436	4,620,654	1,784,025	8,686,115
Proportion of the Company's ownership	49%	49%	55.2%	
Company's share of net assets in the joint venture entities	1,117,904	2,264,120	984,782	4,366,806
Embedded goodwill (Note 4)	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245	8,782,359
Investment in joint ventures	4,667,307	7,142,831	1,339,027	13,149,165
	Q-Chem I 2015 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2015 QR '000	QVC 2015 QR '000	Total 2015 QR '000
Current assets	1,894,957	2,530,007	905,650	5,330,614
Non-current assets	2,541,028	6,295,842	1,356,777	10,193,647
Current liabilities	(1,048,583)	(1,075,704)	(161,940)	(2,286,227)
Non-current liability	(1,181,377)	(3,086,917)	(305,851)	(4,574,145)
Equity	2,206,025	4,663,228	1,794,636	8,663,889
Proportion of the Company's ownership	49%	49%	55.2%	
Company's share of net assets in the joint venture entities	1,080,952	2,284,982	990,639	4,356,573
Goodwill (Note 4)	3,549,403	4,878,711	354,245	8,782,359
Investment in joint ventures	4,630,355	7,163,693	1,344,884	13,138,932

Statement of comprehensive income of joint venture entities				
	Q-Chem I 2016 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2016 QR '000	QVC 2016 QR '000	Total 2016 QR '000
Revenue	2,260,884	2,657,490	1,442,130	6,360,504
Cost of sales	(1,220,972)	(1,450,036)	(1,077,902)	(3,748,910)
Other income (expense)	564	(10,192)	337	(9,291)
Administrative expenses	(34,009)	(18,495)	(140,358)	(192,862)
Finance income (cost)	12,591	(26,732)	7,356	(6,785)
Profit before tax	1,019,058	1,152,035	231,563	2,402,656
Deferred income-tax	38,144	(139,004)	(18,735)	(119,595)
Current income-tax	(399,388)		(42,348)	(441,736)
Profit for the year	657,814	1,013,031	170,480	1,841,325
Company's share of profit for the year in joint venture entities	322,329	496,383	82,549	901,261

	Q-Chem I 2015 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2015 QR '000	QVC 2015 QR '000	Total 2015 QR '000
Revenue	2,585,110	2,886,154	1,250,440	6,721,704
Cost of sales	(1,316,675)	(1,516,735)	(1,049,485)	(3,882,895)
Other income	18,302	368	28,347	47,017
Administrative expenses	(49,708)	(37,361)	(156,080)	(243,149)
Finance income (cost)	6,061	(24,952)	3,753	(15,138)
Profit before tax	1,243,090	1,307,474	76,975	2,627,539
Deferred income-tax	35,104	(146,117)	(17,061)	(128,074)
Current income-tax	(469,935)	--	(7,222)	(477,157)
Profit for the year	808,259	1,161,357	52,692	2,022,308
Company's share of profit for the year in joint venture entities	396,047	569,065	29,086	994,198

#### Additional disclosures for interest in joint venture entities

	Q-Chem I 2016 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2016 QR '000	QVC 2016 QR '000	Total 2016 QR '000
Cash and cash equivalents	851,658	1,005,019	475,282	2,331,959
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	--	2,099,548	--	2,099,548
Deferred tax liabilities	614,876	859,491	302,633	1,777,000
Tax payable	399,370	Note 5.1	27,835	427,205
Company's share of Dividend declared/received	285,376	517,244	88,408	891,028
	Q-Chem I 2015 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2015 QR '000	QVC 2015 QR '000	Total 2015 QR '000
Cash and cash equivalents	982,651	1,055,767	446,402	2,484,820
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	--	2,619,344	--	2,619,344
Deferred tax liabilities	653,020	720,487	277,481	1,650,988
Tax payable	469,935	Note 1	5,657	475,592
Company's share of Dividend declared/received	428,064	527,946	52,241	1,008,251

Note 5.1: Q-Chem II's income tax liability will be undertaken and settled by QP or an entity owned by QP for the first 10 years from the commercial operations date of Q-Chem II.

#### Contractual commitments and contingent liabilities

The below table provides details on the Company's share in the joint venture entities commitments and contingent liabilities incurred jointly with other entities:

	Q-Chem I 2016 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2016 QR '000	QVC 2016 QR '000	Total 2016 QR '000
Capital commitments	90,043	41,160	--	131,203
Operating lease commitments:				
Future minimum lease payments:				
Within one year	6,444	14,301	10,077	30,822
After one year but not more than five years	16,325	59,483	13,553	89,361
More than five years	10,974	142,032	2,803	155,809
Total	33,743	215,816	26,433	275,992
Contingent liabilities	--	1,459	--	1,459
	Q-Chem I 2015 QR '000	Q-Chem II 2015 QR '000	QVC 2015 QR '000	Total 2015 QR '000
Capital commitments	8,734	9,589	--	18,323
Operating lease commitments:				
Future minimum lease payments:				
Within one year	7,068	14,281	8,182	29,531
After one year but not more than five years	21,257	58,729	23,139	103,125
More than five years	12,489	157,089	3,514	173,092
Total	40,814	230,099	34,835	305,748
Contingent liabilities	--	1,459	1,330	2,789

## 6. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER DEBIT BALANCES

	2016 QR '000	2015 QR '000
Tax receivable (Note 19)	89,760	99,368
Interest receivable	7,656	5,480
Prepayments	--	59
	97,416	104,907

## 7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2016 QR '000	2015 QR '000
Bank balances	1,081,859	926,223
Less: Term deposits maturing after 90 days	(852,740)	(665,118)
Less: Bank balances-Dividends	(111,480)	(86,178)
Cash and cash equivalents	117,639	174,927

Cash at banks earn interest at fixed rates. Term deposits are made for varying periods of between three months and one year depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company at interest varying between of 3.0% to 3.4% (2015: 1.8% to 2.4%).

## 8. RELATED PARTY

Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard 24: Related Party Disclosures, include associate companies, major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

#### Related party transactions

Transactions with related parties included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended are as follows:

	2016 QR '000	2015 QR '000
Dividend income from Q-Chem I	285,376	428,064
Dividend income from Q-Chem II	517,244	527,946
Dividend income from QVC	88,408	52,241
Annual fee to Qatar Petroleum	7,913	7,181

#### Related party balances

Balances with related parties included in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	2016 QR '000	2015 QR '000
Dividend due from Q-Chem I	98,098	142,688
Amount due to QP	8,166	7,181

#### Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

	2016 QR '000	2015 QR '000
Key management remuneration	500	1,152
Board of directors' remuneration	3,800	3,804

The Company has established a remuneration policy for its Board of Directors. This policy is comprised of two components; a fixed component and a variable component. The variable component is related to the financial performance of the Company. The total Directors' remuneration is within the limit prescribed by the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law.

## 9. TRADE PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	2016 QR '000	2015 QR '000
Dividends payable	111,480	86,178
Social and sports fund contribution payable	24,866	27,177
Accruals	4,466	5,014
	140,812	118,369

## 10. SHARE CAPITAL

	2016 QR '000	2015 QR '000
Authorised, issued and fully paid:		
1,256,317,500 shares of QR 10 each	12,563,175	12,563,175

As explained in Note 1, pursuant to the share swap agreement, the share capital of the Company increased from QR 10,000,000 to QR 12,563,175,000 based on the allocation and subsequent issuance of additional shares to QP for transferring its shareholding in the joint venture companies.

In 2016, 217,631 additional shares (2015: 172,671 shares) have been transferred from QP to the Public on account of incentive shares transferred due to death of original shareholder(s). As of the closing date, QP holds 932,661,124 shares including 1 special share (2015: 932,878,755 shares including 1 special share) comprising 74.238% (2015: 74.255%) of total shareholding.

## 11. LEGAL RESERVE

MPHC was formed in accordance with the provisions of Article 68 of the Qatar Commercial Companies' Law No. 5 of 2002. As per Article 68, companies incorporated under this Article shall be subject to the provisions of this Law, except to the extent that the provisions of the Law are not in contradiction with the Articles of Association of the Company.

The Articles of Association of the Company provides that prior to recommending any dividend distribution to the shareholders, the Board shall ensure proper reserves are established in respect of voluntary and statutory reserves considered by the Board. Such reserves, as resolved by the Board, shall be the only reserves the Company is required to establish.

In 2015, the Company transferred QR 7.9 million representing excess funds received over the IPO cost incurred, to legal reserve.

## 12. DIVIDENDS

The Board of Directors has proposed cash dividend distribution of QR 0.6 per share for the year ended December 31, 2016 (2015: QR 0.7 per share). The proposed final dividend for the year ended December 31, 2016 will be submitted for formal approval at the Annual General Meeting.

On March 6, 2016, the shareholders approved to distribute cash dividends of QR 879 million (2015: QR 1.38 billion).

## 13. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent by weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

The following reflects the income and share data used in basic and diluted earnings per share computation:

	2016	2015
Profit attributable to the equity holders for the year (QR '000)	994,648	1,087,084
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year (in thousands)	1,256,317	1,256,317
Basic and diluted earnings per share (expressed in QR per share)	0.79	0.87

## 14. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

#### Objective and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities, comprise trade accounts payable and due to a related party. The Company has various financial assets, namely, amounts due from a related party, interest receivable and bank balances, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk. The management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarized below:

#### Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

	Increase in basis points	Effect on profit 2016 QR '000	Increase in basis points	Effect on profit 2015 QR '000
Term deposits	+/- 25	+/-2,131	+/- 25	+/-1,663

#### Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's exposure to credit risk is as indicated by the carrying amount of its financial assets which consist principally of amounts due from a related party and bank balances, as follows:

	2016 QR '000	2015 QR '000
Amounts due from a related party	98,098	142,688
Interest receivable	7,656	5,480
Bank balances	1,081,859	926,223
	1,187,613	1,074,391

#### Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation and is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank facilities. All financial liabilities will mature within 12 months from the end of the reporting period.

#### Capital management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic and business conditions and shareholders' expectation. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue new shares. Capital comprises share capital and retained earnings and is measured at QR 14.25 billion (2015: QR 14.16 billion).